Executive Cabinet
Thursday, 20th January 2022, 6.30 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley, and YouTube
Agenda
Apologies for absence
1

Minutes of meeting Thursday, 9 December 2021 of Executive
Cabinet

2

Declarations of Any Interests

(Pages 5 - 8)

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest
in respect of matters contained in this agenda.
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do,
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a
decision on the matter.
3

Public Questions
Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a
question(s) on an item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put their
question(s) to the respective Executive Member(s). Each member of the
public will be allowed to ask one short supplementary question.

Items of Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Member (Resources)
(Introduced by Councillor Peter Wilson)
4

Fees and Charges 2022/23

(Pages 9 - 58)

To receive and consider the report of the Director of Finance.
5

Draft Budget 2022/23

(To Follow)

To receive and consider the report of the Director of Finance.
6

Chorley Council Climate Change Strategy; Approval to Consult
To receive and consider the report of the Director of Planning and
Development.

Meeting contact Nina Neisser on 01257 515140 or email nina.neisser@chorley.gov.uk

(Pages 59 - 98)

7

Exclusion of the Public and Press
To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of
business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the
Local Government Act 1972.
By Virtue of Paragraph 1: Information relating to any individual.
Condition:
Information is exempt to the extent that, in all the circumstances of the case,
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.
Information is not exempt if it relates to proposed development for which the
local planning authority may grant itself planning permission pursuant to
Regulation 3 of the Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992(a).
By Virtue of Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)
Condition:
Information is not exempt if it is required to be registered underThe Companies Act 1985
The Friendly Societies Act 1974
The Friendly Societies Act 1992
The Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978
The Building Societies Act 1986 (recorded in the public file of any building
society, within the meaning of the Act)
The Charities Act 1993
Information is exempt to the extent that, in all the circumstances of the case,
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.
Information is not exempt if it relates to proposed development for which the
local planning authority may grant itself planning permission pursuant to
Regulation 3 of the Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992(a).

Items of Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Member (Resources)
(Introduced by Councillor Peter Wilson)
8

Key Contracts and Partnerships

(Pages 99 118)

To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive.
9

Surrender of Existing Lease and Grant of a New Lease - Unit 31-33
Market Walk - Peacocks Stores Limited

(Pages 119 124)

To receive and consider the report of the Director of Commercial Services.

Item of Executive Member (Customer and Streetscene Services)
(Introduced by Councillor Adrian Lowe)
10

Shared Customer Services and Revenues & Benefits Review
To receive and consider the report of the Director of Customer and Digital.

11

Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair

(To Follow)

Gary Hall
Chief Executive
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Executive Cabinet Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair),
Councillor Peter Wilson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Beverley Murray, Peter Gabbott,
Alistair Morwood and Adrian Lowe.

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here and scroll to page 119
To view the procedure for “call-in” of Executive Decisions click here

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Page 5

Minutes of

Executive Cabinet

Meeting date

Thursday, 9 December 2021

Agenda Item 1

Members present:

Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), Councillor Peter Wilson
(Vice-Chair)
and
Councillors
Beverley Murray,
Peter Gabbott and Adrian Lowe

Officers:

Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Sinnott (Deputy Chief
Executive), Asim Khan (Director (Customer and Digital)),
Mark Lester
(Director
(Commercial
Services)),
Chris Moister (Director (Governance)), Louise Mattinson
(Director of Finance), Andrew Daniels (Shared Service
Lead – Communications and Visitor Economy),
Laura Barton-Williams (Communications Manager) and
Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member Services Officer)

Apologies:

Councillor Alistair Morwood

Other Members:

Councillor Julia Berry, Mark Clifford, Gordon France,
Danny Gee, Tom Gray, Harold Heaton, Steve Holgate,
June Molyneaux, Jean Sherwood and John Walker

21.EC.66

Minutes of meeting Thursday, 11 November 2021 of Executive Cabinet

Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 11
November 2021 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive
Leader.
21.EC.67

Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interest.
21.EC.68

Public Questions

There were no public questions.
21.EC.69

Exclusion of the Public and Press

Decision: To exclude the press and public for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act
1972.

Executive Cabinet Thursday, 9 December 2021

Agenda Page 6
21.EC.70

Agenda Item 1

Bengal Street Feasibility Update

Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member (Economic Development and Public
Service Reform), presented the confidential report of the Director of Commercial
Services which updates Members as to the progress of the potential development of
the Bengal Street site.
Decision:
1. To acknowledge that a commitment to spend the awarded Brownfield
Land Release funds needs to be made by the end of March 2022, therefore
a report will be taken to Council on 25 January 2022 to approve these
funds.
2. To acknowledge that the masterplan options and financial modelling for
the development of the Bengal Street and National Grid sites are being
updated. A report presenting the options will be taken to Informal Cabinet
on 10 January 2022 and Executive Cabinet on 20 January 2022.
Reasons for recommendation(s):
1. To mitigate risk regards to Brownfield Land Release Funding.
2. To progress and bring forward the Bengal Street site for development.
Alternative options considered and rejected:
Not applicable.
Approval for the Contract Award Procedure and Evaluation Criteria for
ICT Hardware and Software

21.EC.71

Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources), presented the confidential
report of the Director of Customer and Digital which informs Members of the proposed
shared procurement for ICT hardware, software and support and seeks agreement to
the sharing of costs and assessment criteria.
Decision:
1. To approve the contract award procedure for a number of joint
procurements with South Ribble Council outlined at Appendix 1 for
software, hardware and support services.
2. To approve carrying out appropriate tender exercises via the councils’ eprocurement portal (The Chest) or alternatively the use of existing
procurement frameworks such as Crown Commercial Services or similar.
3. To approve the evaluation criteria of 80% cost and 20% quality.
4. To waive the requirement to use the Social Value Portal.
5. That the decision to award is delegated to the Executive Member of
Resources.
Reasons for recommendation(s):
By jointly procuring these contracts it ensures alignment of software and hardware
across both Authorities supporting Shared Services.
Alternative options considered and rejected:
Each Council could procure software independently, but this would make it very
difficult to align software or services in future.

Executive Cabinet Thursday, 9 December 2021

Agenda Page 7

Chair

Executive Cabinet Thursday, 9 December 2021

Date

Agenda Item 1

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Page 9

Agenda Item 4

Report of

Meeting

Date

Director (Finance)
(Introduced by Executive
Member (Resources))

Executive Cabinet

20th January 2022

2022/23 Fees and Charges
Is this report confidential?

No

Is this decision key?

Yes

Savings or expenditure amounting to greater than
£100,000

Significant impact on 2 or more council
wards

Purpose of the Report
1. This report sets out the current position around fees and charges and proposals for
2022/23.
Recommendations to Cabinet
2. To note the current levels of budgeted fees and charges and the issues specific to these;
3. To approve an increase in the charge for garden waste, from £30 to £32.50;
4. To approve a general increase of 4.9% in the fees for 2022/23; given that the rate of CPI
is currently running at 5.1%, and RPI at 7.1%, the recommended uplift is less than
inflation and is limited to the services listed in Table 3 of Appendix 1.
5. To approve the full list of fees and charges for upload onto the Council website.
Reasons for recommendations
6. To ensure that fees and charges are set at appropriate levels and are publicly available.
Other options considered and rejected
7. None

Agenda Page 10

Agenda Item 4

Executive summary
8. This report sets out the key fees and charges budgets and the income generated from
each.
Corporate priorities
9.

The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (please bold all those applicable):

Involving residents in improving their local
area and equality of access for all

✓

A strong local economy

✓

Clean, safe and healthy communities

✓

An ambitious council that does more
to meet the needs of residents and
the local area

✓

Background to the report
10. During the pandemic, central government introduced a fees and charges compensation
scheme for local authorities, covering the period from April 2020 to June 2021; this
provided partial compensation for the losses that councils had incurred in the level of fees
and charges earned. In many areas, the level of fees and charges income received in
20/21 and 21/22 has not been representative of that earned in previous years, and there
is still a degree of uncertainty over the level that will be achieved going forward as we
continue through the Covid-19 crisis. However, whilst we have seen indications that the
majority of fees and charges are beginning to return to ‘normal’ levels, there remains some
uncertainty with the emergence and rapid spread of the Omicron variant of the virus.

Fees and Charges Position
11. Appendix 1 details the key fees and charges budgets across a number of categories. It
should be noted however, that the tables are not exhaustive or exclusive but give an
indication of the core fees involved.
12. Table 1 provides details of those charges over which the Council has no control in setting
the amount that can be charged. The largest of these relates to planning application fees.
Whilst the fee is not within local control, it is the volume of the applications which can
significantly impact upon this budget and the income generated, and it can vary
significantly depending on the size of these..
13. Tab
[...]
f Variation
Rectification for shared mistake

Unit of Charge

Charge
per Unit

VAT

10% of annual rental subject to
minimum of £510
Each
Each
Each

£510

N

£255
£102
£306

N
N
N

Each
Each
Each

£102
£102
£306

N
N
N

Each
Each party to bear their own costs

£306
N/A

N
No

Charge
per Unit

VAT

Other Legal Agreements
Type of Fee
Section 106 Agreement – Public Open Space
Section 106 Agreement – Affordable Housing
Section 106 Agreement – Public Open Space
and Affordable Housing
Non-Standard Section 106 Agreement
Supplementary Section 106 Agreement/Deed
of Variation

Unit of Charge

Each
Each
Each

£510
£765
£1,020

N
N
N

Chargeable at Hourly Rate of
£100 per Hour
Each

£100

N

£306

N
42

Agenda Page 58

Agenda Item 4

Statutory Orders
Type of Fee
Footpath Diversion Orders – no public
inquiry
Footpath Diversion Orders which entail
an inquiry

Unit of Charge

Charge
per Unit

VAT

Advertising plus £1,530

No

To be assessed in each case

No

Miscellaneous Legal Charges
Type of Fee
Photocopying of Deeds
Other Copying
Sealing Fee

Unit of Charge
Access Fee
Per Page
Each

Charge
per Unit
£25.50
£0.21
£51

VAT
N
N
N

VAT Key
VAT

Unit of Charge

N
E
Inc.

Non-Business – no VAT charged
Exempt – no VAT charged
The fee includes VAT

43

Agenda Page 59

Agenda Item 6

Report of

Meeting

Date

Director (Planning and
Development)
(Introduced by Executive
Member (Resources))

Executive Cabinet

20 January 2022

Chorley Council Climate Change Strategy; Approval to Consult
Is this report confidential?

No

Is this decision key?

Yes

Savings or expenditure amounting to greater than
£100,000

Significant impact on 2 or more council
wards

Purpose of the Report
1. To seek approval to undertake a process of consultation on the draft Climate Change
Strategy
Recommendations to Cabinet
2. To approve the draft Climate Change Strategy for public consultation.
3. To delegate approval to the Executive Member to adopt the strategy after the consultation
subject to there being no material changes to the strategy.
4. To note that this is an ambitious programme of activity and is likely to require further
investment/resourcing which will be overseen by the Climate Change Working Group and
the Executive Member (Resources).
Reasons for recommendations
5. Climate Change is a priority for the Council, and we must prepare and adopt a Climate
Change Strategy to demonstrate the steps we are taking to move towards zero carbon
and deliver our programme of activity. Without a strategy in place, the Council will not be
able to deliver on the declaration made in 2019 to be net zero by 2030.
Other options considered and rejected
6. To not have a strategy. This was rejected as the evidence for change is compelling and
as a Council, we must demonstrate a commitment to making a difference with a

Agenda Page 60

Agenda Item 6

programme of activity to deliver tangible outcomes including benefits for nature and
reduction in carbon emissions.
Executive summary
7. The Draft Climate Change Strategy sets out the Council’s vision, strategic aims, priorities,
and action plan for climate change for the period 2022-24. It is intentionally a non-technical
document which aims to set out in an accessible format what we want to deliver for Chorley
and how we will go about it.
Corporate priorities
8.

The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (please bold all those applicable):

Involving residents in improving their local
area and equality of access for all

✓

A strong local economy

Clean, safe, and healthy communities

✓

An ambitious council that does more
to meet the needs of residents and
the local area

The Climate Change Strategy
9. The Climate Change Strategy is a non-technical document which sets out the vision (to
achieve net zero by 2030), strategic objectives and priorities for climate change.
10. The vision for the Climate Change Strategy is as follows;
Our goal as a Council is for the borough to be net zero by 2030
11. There are 5 Climate Change Objectives;
•
•
•
•
•

To understand the carbon footprint of both the Council’s activities and the Borough
as a whole, now and in the future, so we can develop robust plans and track our
progress
To dramatically reduce our carbon emissions as a Council and be an ambassador for
change.
Work with our residents, partners, and local businesses to influence behaviour and
deliver local projects to drive down the carbon footprint of our Borough.
To significantly increase the tree coverage across the borough and promote nature
recover
Enable Chorley to be climate resilient and better equipped to cope with changes in
the natural environment including extreme weather events

✓

Agenda Page 61

Agenda Item 6

12. There are nine priorities which are incorporated into the strategy action plan which is at
the back of the document, which includes 40 projects or schemes and is therefore an
ambitious programme of activity.
13. The strategy action has been informed by the Green Task Group of Overview and
Scrutiny, the priorities identified by the Climate Change Working Group plus a series of
workshops held with officers and Elected Members
What the strategy will deliver
14. Key works within the strategy action plan include:
a. The establishment of a long-term Council Asset decarbonisation action plan
b. Community training and engagement through community events, school visits
and online communications
c. Continuing work with organisations such as LCC, NW Energy Hub and
community groups
d. Continue to lobby government to improve the sustainability of policy such as
planning policies
e. Integration of building sustainability policy within council policy
f. The completion of a Chorley and South Ribble Waste Strategy which will include
actions such as single use plastic audits within the Council
g. Annual carbon footprint audits of the Council and the Borough
The Chorley Council Carbon Footprint Report
15. Accompanying the strategy is the Chorley Council Carbon Footprint Report (Appendix
Tw
[...]
unt
o Those subscribed to receiving consultations (approx. 4000)
o Those subscribed to receiving business news (approx. 3000)
o Those subscribed to receiving information on council news and events (9000)
o Direct emails to parish council and schools for inclusion in their newsletters.
o Inclusion in ‘In the Know’
Website content (Climate Change pages, and news section of Chorley Council
website).
Specific bodies including LCC, NW Energy Hub, Friends of the Earth, NW
Community Energy Group and Churches Against Climate Change
Engagement with schools in the Borough to get the feedback of pupils/a younger
audience.
Potential for drop-in sessions / in person feedback and tie in with other related events
where the views of residents can be captured.
All Elected Members and Parish Councils will be emailed the details and encouraged
to engage.

20. Following Executive Cabinet approval, we will prepare the materials and run a
consultation for 8 weeks early February 2022 to the end of March 2022, to give plenty of
time for engagement & feedback and then take a report to the Executive Member (
Resources /Climate Change) for approval to adopt.
Comparison against grading systems
21. Numerous organisations have compiled scoring criteria for Local authority action plans.
Grading platforms include the Friends of the Earth 50 Point Climate Action Plan for
Councils and the more recent Climate Emergency UK Council Climate League.
22. This strategy has been compared against both grading systems to ensure its robustness
compared to other Councils and against the expectations of the public. All feasible
actions have been added to the programme, factoring in the current workload of specific
teams.
Climate change and air quality
23.

The work noted in this report has taken all efforts to mitigate the effects of climate change
and low air quality. This work encompasses all Council work, actions, and aims towards
the mitigation of climate change and sustainability

24.

As a remediation effo
[...]
ally friendly
economy for future
generations.

4. A vibrant local economy in Chorley. Possible issues to
consider are;


NI

Integrated Impact Assessment Action Plan
If any further actions were identified through the Integrated Impact Assessment then these should be listed in the table below. These
should be added to the relevant business/service plan to ensure that any actions are carried out.
Actions needed following Integrated Impact
Assessment

Start Date
December 2021

Integrated Impact Assessment Toolkit

End Date
February 2022

Lead Officer
Sally Green
11

Agenda Item 6

* this equality strand is covered by the Public Sector Equality Duty in respect of which the s.149 requires only that due regard be paid to
the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment or victimisation or other conduct which is prohibited by the Act.

Actions needed following Integrated Impact
Assessment

Start Date

End Date

Lead Officer

Conduct public consultation

Refresh the Integrated Impact Assessment

February 2022

March 2022

Sally Green

Review the progression of actions (stipulated to be biannually)

January 2024

April 2024

TBC

Agenda Page 98

Integrated Impact Assessment Toolkit

Agenda Item 6

4

Integrated Impact Assessment Toolkit

Integrated Impact Assessment Toolkit

12

Agenda Page 99

Agenda Item 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Page 109

Agenda Item 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Page 119

Agenda Item 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


Executive Cabinet Thursday, 20 January 2022 

 
 
 
Minutes of Executive Cabinet 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 20 January 2022 
 

Committee 
Members present:  Councillor Alistair Bradley  (Chair) and Councillors 

Beverley Murray, Peter Gabbott, Alistair Morwood and 
Adrian Lowe 

 
Committee Members 
present virtually 
(non-voting):                    Councillor Peter Wilson (Vice Chair) 
 
 
Officers:   Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Sinnott (Deputy Chief 

Executive), Asim Khan (Director (Customer and Digital)), 
Mark Lester (Director (Commercial Services)), 
Dave Whelan (Shared Service Lead - Legal), 
Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance), James Thomson 
(Deputy Director of Finance), Jonathan Noad (Director of 
Planning and Development), Alison Wilding (Shared 
Service Lead - Customer Services), Rebecca Aziz-Brook 
(Transformation and Change Team Leader), 
Caroline Winstanley (Transformation Co-ordinator), 
Andrew Daniels (Shared Service Lead – Communications 
and Visitor Economy), Laura Barton-Williams 
(Communications Manager) and Nina Neisser (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 

 

 
Other Members:  Councillor Aaron Beaver, Julia Berry, Sam Chapman, 

Mark Clifford, Alan Cullens, Gordon France, Danny Gee, 
Tom Gray, Steve Holgate, Matthew Lynch, 
Jean Sherwood, Christine Turner, John Walker and 
Margaret France 

 
 

22.EC.73 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 9 December 2021 of Executive Cabinet 
 
Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 9 
December 2021 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive 
Leader. 
 

22.EC.74 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 20 January 2022 

22.EC.75 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

22.EC.76 Fees and Charges 2022/23 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources), presented the report of the 
Director of Finance which sets out the current position around fees and charges and 
proposals for 2022/23. 
 
Members noted the appendix which details the key fees and charges budgets across a 
number of different categories. Although not exhaustive, the list gives an indication of 
the core fees involved. 
 
Members supported the increase to the garden waste collection charge recognising 
that this was designed to cover an increase in costs and not for profit. Members 
discussed a commitment to not seek to make significant profit from this service going 
forward but understood that some degree of flexibility was required to cover any 
potential additional costs throughout the year. It was agreed that a breakdown of costs 
to deliver the garden waste collection service could be provided, as requested.  
 
Decision: 

1. To note the current levels of budgeted fees and charges and the issues 
specific to these;  

2. To approve an increase in the charge for garden waste, from £30 to 
£32.50; 

3. To approve a general increase of 4.9% in the fees for 2022/23; given that 
the rate of CPI is currently running at 5.1%, and RPI at 7.1%, the 
recommended uplift is less than inflation and is limited to the services 
listed in Table 3 of Appendix 1.  

4. To approve the full list of fees and charges for upload onto the Council 
website. 

 
Reasons for recommendations: 
To ensure that fees and charges are set at appropriate levels and are publicly 
available. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
None. 
 

22.EC.77 Draft Budget 2022/23 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources) presented the report of the 
Director of Finance which sets out the budget position for 2022/23 including the 
forecast for the following 2 years to 2024/25 and also presents the relevant proposals 
in respect of the use of forecast resources identified for 2022/23 and the budget 
consultation. 
 
Members noted the proposed council tax increase of 1.99% for 2022/23 and the 
assumption of a 1.99% increase in 2023/24 and 2024/25; this assumption will be 
revisited every year and will be dependent on the outcome of the future Government 
funding announcements. It was also noted that continued investment is reflected in 
ongoing revenue budgets to ensure delivery of corporate strategy priorities, alongside 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 20 January 2022 

capital investments of over £48m and strategies to reduce the budget deficit over the 
medium term. 
 
Consultation on the proposed budget for 2022/23 will commence following approval of 
the proposals by Executive Cabinet.  
 
Decision: 
That members agree the contents of this report in order to start the budget 
consultation process and note the following proposed budget items, in 
particular: 

 A proposed 1.99% increase in council tax in 2022/23 with no proposed 
cuts to services  

 The forecast balanced budget for 2022/23 and the forecast budget 
position in 2023/24 and 2024/25  

 To note the proposals in the report for investment in the Labour 
Administration’s priority areas 

 To increase the capital programme by £74k to supplement the existing 
£21k budget at Milestones Meadows to deliver key improvements at the 
site. 

 
Reason for recommendations: 
The council wishes to set out its budget proposals and consult on them with residents. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
None, this is the draft budget and alternative budgets may be considered as part of the 
final budget proposal. 
 

22.EC.78 Chorley Council Climate Change Strategy; Approval to Consult 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources) presented the report of the 
Director of Planning and Development which seeks approval to undertake a process of 
consultation on the draft Climate Change Strategy. 
 
The Draft Climate Change Strategy sets out the Council’s vision, strategic aims, 
priorities, and action plan for climate change for the period 2022-24. It is intentionally a 
non-technical document which aims to set out in an accessible format what we want to 
deliver for Chorley and how we will go about it. 
 
It is anticipated that a public consultation will run for 8 weeks from early February 2022 
to the end of March 2022, before taking to the Executive Member (Resources) for 
approval to adopt. 
 
Members welcomed the report and draft strategy and recognised the importance of 
partnership working to enable the delivery of the council’s climate change vision, aims 
and action plan. 
 

Decision: 
1. To approve the draft Climate Change Strategy for public consultation.  
2. To delegate approval to the Executive Member to adopt the strategy after 

the consultation subject to there being no material changes to the 
strategy.  



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 20 January 2022 

3. To note that this is an ambitious programme of activity and is likely to 
require further investment/resourcing which will be overseen by the 
Climate Change Working Group and the Executive Member (Resources). 

 
Reasons for recommendations: 
Climate Change is a priority for the Council, and we must prepare and adopt a Climate 
Change Strategy to demonstrate the steps we are taking to move towards zero carbon 
and deliver our programme of activity. Without a strategy in place, the Council will not 
be able to deliver on the declaration made in 2019 to be net zero by 2030. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
To not have a strategy. This was rejected as the evidence for change is compelling 
and as a Council, we must demonstrate a commitment to making a difference with a 
programme of activity to deliver tangible outcomes including benefits for nature and 
reduction in carbon emissions. 
 

22.EC.82 Shared Customer Services and Revenues & Benefits Review 
 
Councillor Adrian Lowe, Executive Member (Streetscene and Customer Services) 
presented the report of the Director of Customer Services which outlines the 
background, approach and findings of the service review for Chorley and South Ribble 
Councils’ Customer Services and Revenues and Benefits, setting out 
recommendations for the service restructure and service development plan. 
 
This report also includes feedback and changes made through presenting the 
proposals to Shared Services Joint Committee and formal consultation. This has 
included increasing the number of posts from 84 to 90 to allow for extra capacity for 
the service. 
 
Members welcomed the report and discussed the additional six apprenticeship posts 
to take the number of posts from 84 to 90 and recognised that the annual contribution 
from reserves towards the apprentices will be £91k for Chorley; although this was part 
of a saving of £206k overall. 
 
Decision: 
The Executive Cabinet approve the following proposals:  

a) the proposed shared Customer Services restructure including ERVS 
requests. the development of the shared service as set out in the service 
development plan. 

b) Principles for:  
i. Flexible and multi-channel working  
ii. Making best use of technology and automation  

iii. Waste services 
 
Reasons for recommendations: 
Approval of the recommendations will enable the Customer Services and Revenues & 
Benefits service to develop into a shared service with a single operating model, as 
previously agreed by both councils. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
Alternative options for the Customer Services & Revenues and Benefits structure have 
been considered in the production of the report and the final proposal is considered to 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 20 January 2022 

be the most effective approach to achieving a single operating model as previously 
agreed by the councils. 
 

22.EC.79 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
Decision: To exclude the press and public for the following items of business on 
the grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

22.EC.80 Key Contracts and Partnerships 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources) presented the confidential 
report of the Deputy Chief Executive which provides an update on the performance of 
the council’s key partnership arrangements. 
 
Decision: 

1. That the report be noted.  
2. That the new contracts listed are agreed as key partnerships, so that they 

are included in future reporting. 
 
Reasons for recommendations: 
To ensure effective monitoring of the council’s key partnership. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
To not include the proposed additional contracts for reporting. This was rejected as it 
would not support the council to maintain an effective governance framework. 
 

22.EC.81 Surrender of Existing Lease and Grant of a New Lease - Unit 31-33 Market 
Walk - Peacocks Stores Limited 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources) presented the confidential 
report of the Director of Commercial Services which seeks Member approval to the 
terms provisionally agreed by the Council’s Consultant Surveyor for the surrender and 
renewal of the lease of unit 31-33 Market Walk to Peacocks Stores Properties Ltd., 
who have been holding over on the original lease term which expired on the 31 
December 2020. It also seeks authorisation for the Council’s Legal Officers to draw up 
the necessary lease documentation as per the approved Heads of Terms. 
 
Decision: 

1. The terms reported for the grant of a 5- year lease to Peacocks Stores 
Properties Limited (13324423) be approved. 

2. Authority be granted to issue instructions to the Director of Governance 
to complete the legal formalities. 

 
Reasons for recommendations: 
The grant of a new lease will allow for continuity of trade and receipt of rental income 
by the Council. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
Should the recommendations not be approved, the Unit would be vacated and the 
Council would be responsible for seeking a new occupier. In doing so the Unit may be 
vacant for some time whilst a new occupier is sought, losing rental income an incurring 



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 20 January 2022 

associated cost of advertising, officer time and other liabilities associated with the 
management and maintenance of a vacant property. 
 

22.EC.83 Shared Customer Services and Revenues & Benefits Review 
 
Members noted the confidential appendices. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


